DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE

Office of the Secretary

Senior Executive Service Performance Review Board

AGENCY: Office of the Inspector General, Department of Defense (OIG, DoD).

ACTION: Notice.

SUMMARY: This notice announces the appointment of the members of the Senior Executive Service Performance (SES) Review Board (PRB) for the OIG, DoD, as required by 5 U.S.C. 4314 (c)(4). The PRB provides fair and impartial review of SES performance appraisals and makes recommendations regarding performance ratings, performance awards and recertification to the Inspector General.

EFFECTIVE DATE: July 1, 1997.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Ms. Dona Seracino, Deputy Director for Operations, Personnel and Security Directorate, Office of the Assistant Inspector General for Administration and Management, OIG, DoD, 400 Army Navy Drive, Arlington, VA 22202, (703) 604–9716.

Charles W. Beardall—Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Criminal Investigative Policy and Oversight, OAIG-P&O

C. Frank Broome—Director, Office of Departmental Inquiries

Donald E. Davis—Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Audit Policy and Oversight, OAIG-P&O

William G. Dupree—Assistant Inspector General for Investigations

Thomas F. Gimble—Director, Readiness and Operational Support, OAIG–Auditing

Paul J. Granetto—Director, Contract Management, OAIG–Auditing Michael G. Huston—Director, Audit Planning and Technical Support, OAIG–Auditing

John F. Keenan—Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Investigations Joel L. Leson—Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Administration

and Information Management Robert J. Lieberman—Assistant Inspector General for Auditing

Nicholas T. Lutsch—Assistant Inspector General for Administration and Information Management

Donald Mancuso—Deputy Inspector General

Russell A. Rau—Assistant Inspector General for Policy and Oversight David K. Steensma—Deputy Assistant Inspector General for Auditing Shelaton R. Young—Director, Logistics Support, OAIG—Auditing Stephen A. Whitlock—Special Assistant for Ethics and Internal Programs, OAIG-A&IM

Richard B. Calahan—Deputy Inspector General, Department of Treasury Raymond J. DeCarli—Deputy Inspector General, Department of Transportation

Joyce Fleischman—Deputy Inspector General, Department of Agriculture Mark Johnson—Deputy Inspector General, Department of State

Dated: July 3, 1997.

L.M. Bynum,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense. [FR Doc. 97–17967 Filed 7–9–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5000–04–M

DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION

National Assessment Governing Board; Meeting

AGENCY: National Assessment Governing Board; Education. ACTION: Notice of teleconference meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice sets forth the schedule and proposed agenda of a forthcoming teleconference meeting of the Executive Committee of the National Assessment Governing Board. This notice also describes the functions of the Board. Notice of this meeting is required under Section 10(a)(2) of the Federal Advisory Committee Act.

Date: July 17, 1997.
Time: 1:00 p.m. (closed) (et).
Location: National Assessment Governing
Board, Suite 825, 800 North Capitol Street,
NW, Washington, D.C., 20002–4233,
Telephone: (202) 357–6938.

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mary Ann Wilmer, Operations Officer, National Assessment Governing Board, Suite 825, 800 North Capitol Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., 20002–4233,

Telephone: (202) 357–6938.

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: The National Assessment Governing Board is established under section 412 of the National Education Statistics Act of 1994 (Title IV of the Improving America's Schools Act of 1994), (Pub. L. 103–382).

The Board is established to formulate policy guidelines for the National Assessment of Educational Progress. The Board is responsible for selecting subject areas to be assessed, developing assessment objectives, identifying appropriate achievement goals for each grade and subject tested, and establishing standards and procedures for interstate and national comparisons.

On July 17, 1997 between the hours of 1:00—2:30 p.m. the Executive Committee of the National Assessment Governing Board will hold a teleconference meeting. The purpose of this meeting is to establish the agenda for the August 1–2, 1997 meeting of the Governing Board. Because this is a teleconference meeting, facilities will be provided so the public will have access to the Committee's deliberations.

Records are kept of all Board proceedings and are available for public inspection at the U.S. Department of Education, National Assessment Governing Board, Suite 825, 800 North Capitol Street, N.W., Washington, D.C., from 8:30 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.

Dated: July 7, 1997.

Roy Truby,

Executive Director, National Assessment Governing Board. [FR Doc. 97–18068 Filed 7–9–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4000–01–M

DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

Office of Arms Control and Nonproliferation Policy

Proposed Subsequent Arrangement

Pursuant to Section 131 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (42 U.S.C. 2160), notice is hereby given of a proposed "subsequent arrangement" under the Agreement for Cooperation between the Government of the United States of America and the Government of Canada concerning Civil Uses of Atomic Energy, as amended.

The subsequent arrangement to be carried out under the above-mentioned agreements involves approval of the following retransfer: RTD/CA(SD)–1 for the transfer of 21,000 kilograms of heavy water from Switzerland to Canada for detritiation and subsequent use by Ontario Hydro.

In accordance with Section 131 of the Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended, it has been determined that this subsequent arrangement will not be inimical to the common defense and security.

This subsequent arrangement will take effect no sooner that fifteen days after the date of publication of this notice.

Issued in Washington, D.C. on July 3, 1997. **Edward T. Fei**,

Acting Director, International Policy and Analysis Division, Office of Arms Control and Nonproliferation.

[FR Doc. 97–18101 Filed 7–9–97; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 6450–01–P